
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review - Primary Care Strategy 

 
TUESDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Baker, Edge, Kober, Mallett (Chair), Patel, Peacock and Reid 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late 

items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below.   
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (3/9/07)  (PAGES 1 - 68)  
 
5. SUBMISSIONS TO THE PANEL    
 
 To receive written submissions from: 

• Haringey Local Medical Committee 

• Haringey Association of Voluntary & Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

• Haringey Racial Equality Council 
 
 
 



 

2 

6. FEEDBACK FROM PANEL VISITS  (PAGES 69 - 82)  
 
 To receive evidence from Members and Officers in respect of organised visits to: 

 
The Centre, Newham PCT 
Heart of Hounslow, Hounslow PCT 
Lordship Lane, Haringey :PCT 
 

7. FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION EVENTS    
 
 Members and Officers to feedback from consultation events that have been attended. 

 
8. HARINGEY PCT - FEEDBACK FROM PRIMARY CARE CONSULTATION    
 
 To receive evidence from Haringey PCT in relation to preliminary findings from the 

consultation programme for the Primary Care Strategy. 
 

• Gerry Taylor, Acting Director of Strategic Commissioning  

• Christina Gradowski, Director of Corporate Services and Partnerships 
 

9. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
 An issues paper has been prepared for Panel discussion. 

 
10. REPORTING    
 
 To detail reporting process and timescales for the review. 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
12. SCRUTINY REVIEW EVALUATION    
 
 Members to feedback on review process. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Martin Bradford 
Research Officer 
Overview & Scrutiny 
5th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
020 8849 6950 
martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Councillors Baker, Edge, Kober, Mallett (Chair), Patel and Peacock 

Apologies Councillor Reid 

LC8. APOLOGIES  
David Lammy MP 
Derma Ioannou, Haringey Racial Equality Committee 
Haringey Local Medical Committee 
Haringey Association of Voluntary Sector Organisations 

LC9. URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 

LC10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 

LC11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (17/07/07)  

Item LC5: It was noted from the previous meeting that the PCT discouraged the use 
of non geographic (084) numbers by general practices in Haringey.  A number of 
Members had raised concerns with the Chair about the continued use of these non-
geographical numbers, particularly the cost to patients who have to access them from 
non-standard BT lines.  The use of 084 numbers places an unfair burden on patients 
who only have access to mobile phones (such as those who live in temporary 
accommodation) as they may incur costly call charges when contacting their GP.  
Seven General Practices are known to use such 084 numbers in Haringey.  The Panel 
felt that the continued use of 084 numbers was unacceptable and that the PCT should 
continue to discourage their use. 

Agreed: The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July were approved. 

LC12. PANEL VISITS  

A number of visits to super health centres / polyclinics have been arranged to guide 
and inform Members review decisions.  Members were invited to attend and report 
back at the next meeting.  Venues and times are set out below: 

Venue        Date
The Centre, Church Road, Newham PCT  5th September 3p.m. 
Lordship Lane, Haringey PCT    20th September a.m. 
Heart of Hounslow, Hounslow PCT    28th September p.m. 

LC13. FUTURE PCT CONSULTATION EVENTS  

Copies of the consultation strategy and programme for the Haringey PCT Primary 
Care Strategy were distributed.  Particular attention was drawn to a number of public 
consultation dates at which the PCT will present the strategy and to hear public 
responses.  Planned presentations include dedicated events (17th and 19th

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

September), all local Area Assemblies (11th September to 25th October) and an 
Equalities Impact Assessment (5th October).  The consultation strategy, which 
contains a full calendar of consultation events, is attached.  Members are invited to 
attend consultation events and report back to the Panel. 

LC14. EVIDENCE FROM INDEPENDENT ADVISER TO THE PANEL  

Elizabeth Manero, Chair of Health-Link, 
Elizabeth Manero was appointed to act as independent adviser to the Panel.  The 
Panel was addressed by Ms Manero.  A summary of some of the key points made 
within this presentation are described below. A full copy of a presentation given by the 
Elizabeth Manero to the Panel is attached for information.   

• Health-Link is an independent, not for profit social enterprise which explores new 
ways to improve health and health services, with patients and the public.   

• The consultation for the Darzi review of London NHS services is explicitly 
concerned 
[...]
y have to travel to access services, the Primary Care Strategy has clear 
transport implications and concerns.  Accessibility concerns were heightened given 
that two of the planned new super health centres were located outside the borough 
(Archway Hospital, NMH). 

• With such wide ranging changes proposed within the strategy, particularly those 
that involved local service reorganisation, the Local Authority is aware of the 
potential for ‘cost shunting’.  In this context, there was a need for the PCT to 
provide further details around the financial plan to support the development of the 
Primary Care Strategy.   

• Further information is required from the PCT as to longer term plans for 
established health centres in the borough (e.g. Tynemouth Road, Bounds Green) 
and how plans for these services are acknowledged within the Primary Care 
Strategy.   

• The provision of only 4 super health centres within the borough would be 
unacceptable without maintenance / or further development of other primary care 
facilities (health centres/ GP surgeries).  

• Further clarification was needed from the PCT as to how super health centres 
would operate, particularly those located on multiple sites (i.e. St Ann’s, Laurels).   

LC16. EVIDENCE FROM HARINGEY PCT  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Dr Mayur Gor (Chair, Haringey PCT PEC) 
Dr Gor made a number of points to the Panel and took a number of questions from 
those present.  A summary of these discussions is given below. 

• The Primary Care Strategy is a positive attempt to tackle some of the health 
problems that are faced in Haringey, in particular the significant health inequalities 
that exist between the east and west side of the borough. 

• Whilst the Primary Care Strategy can make a significant contribution to addressing 
Haringey’s health problems, further input from wider services beyond the health 
sector will be required to make an impact on th
[...]
New super health centres may seem more attractive to newly qualified GPs than 
traditional General Practices, as they may offer greater potential for professional 
and personal development.  Given the wider range of services that may be 
potentially be offered through super health centres (which is above that provided 
from traditional surgeries), this may be an important factor in the drive to recruit 
and retain GPs in Haringey. 

• In assessing the proposals presented within the Primary Care Strategy there is a 
need for further debate about what constitutes a good general practice.  There are 
many positive developments happening in General Practice at the current time, 
such as the innovative use of computing and other new technologies.   Careful 
consideration should be given as to how these are resourced and retained within 
any new structure. 

• There is a need for further information about the nature of services planned super 
health centres.   

LC17. EVIDENCE FROM HARINGEY LOCAL MEDICAL COMMITTEE  

A representative from Haringey Local Medical Committee was not able to attend the 
meeting.  A written response to the Primary Care Strategy is expected.  This will be 
circulated when this is received.

LC18. EVIDENCE FROM COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR ORGANISATIONS  

Sue Hessel and Linda Lennard, Better Local Health Care  
A presentation was made by representatives.  A summary of the main issues raised 
are provided below: 

• There was broad concern at the overall lack of consultation and the absence of a 
defined consultation process for the Primary Care Strategy.   

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

• There were elements of the consultation document which contained a lot of 
unnecessary jargon, which would not be clear and understandable to lay people.  
This would inhibit peoples ability to engage with and respond to the consultation. 

• It was felt that the PCT needed to encourage public participation earlier within the 
consultation to give people time to understand and respond to issues presented 
within the strategy.  Poor early engagement has been exacerbated by the decision 
to hold the consultation through the summer months. 

• There was a need to involve local community groups more in to the consultation 
process.  A number of groups had indicated that they had thus far felt excluded 
from the consultation process. 

• It was felt that questions set out in the consultation document were not clear or too 
vague to enable people to provide meaningful responses to the strategy. 

• The consultation also provided no options for the public to appraise in that there 
were no alternatives provided to the super health centre model. 

• Further data was required as to the likely impact that Primary Care Strategy 
proposals may have on vulnerable groups such as the disabled or with long-term 
medical conditions. 

• Further clarification was needed as how comments obtained from the consultation 
would be analysed, what arrangements were in place to feedback the results of the 
consultation to those who had contributed and if there would be further 
opportunities to comment on any amended plans.  

A copy of the presentation given by the Better Local Health Care is attached for 
information. 

Representative from HAVCO  
A representative from HAVCO was not able to attend the meeting.  A written response 
to the Primary Care Strategy is expected.  This will be circulated when this is received. 

Jenny Privett, Haringey Disabilities Association 

• Disabled people and their carers face considerable problems in accessing GPs in 
Haringey.  There are issues around the physical accessibility of services, the 
adequacy of transport systems to get people to services and the availability of 
services.

• There was also a concern among disabled people and their carers about the level 
of service available at surgeries with lengthy waiting times to get an appointment 
and limited time for consultations. 

• In respect of the Primary Care Strategy, the proposals for super health centres 
raised clear access issues for disabled people. As transport to services was 
currently difficult, there was a concern that transport problems would become more 
difficult with the further distance that people may have to travel to new super health 
centres.  As such, there was a need for further clarification within the strategy as to 
how transport would be provided for services to those that had mobility problems.  

• Disabled people may have multiple and complex health needs which may have 
been understood and dealt with by their local GP for a considerable period of time.  
Therefore, there was a concern that proposals for super health centres may 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

diminish the continuity of care received by disabled people, as they may not have 
access to the same GP who is familiar with their medical history and health needs.   

• As disabled people may need to utilise a range of primary and community health 
facilities, there was uncertainly as to how they would access this broader range of 
services within proposals set out in the strategy. 

• A number of concerns were raised about the consultation process for the Primary 
Care Strategy.  Firstly, documentation produced to support the strategy was felt to 
be inaccessible.  This needed to be clearer to enable people to fully participate in 
the consultation process.  Secondly, there was an explicit need to involve 
community groups further than had been done so to date. 

Derma Ioannou, Haringey Racial Equality Council  
Derma Ioannou was not able to attend the meeting.  A written response to the Primary 
Care Strategy is expected.  This will be circulated when this is received.

LC19. EVIDENCE FROM PATIENT GROUPS  

Maureen Dewaar, Haringey PCT PPI Forum  

• There has been good working relationship between the PCT and the PPI Forum 
thus far in developing the consultation for the Primary Care Strategy.  The PCT 
have involved the PPI Forum in events and lead officers have attended PPI Forum 
meetings. 

• Consultation works best when this is based in the community and when it is 
allowed to work its way upwards, rather than top down consultative approaches.   

• More detail or guidance is needed from the PCT as to how local services will be 
affected, in particular, those General Practices which may be affected in the 
reorganisation. 

• Further details are also required on what services are to be provided from super 
health centres and will this be the same for all those located across the borough. 

• Further information is required from the PCT as to how comments received within 
the consultation are used to influence the finalised plans for primary care.  
Similarly, further information is required as to how the Primary Care Strategy will 
relate to future London wide NHS developments (A Framework for Action). 

• The PPI Forum will be holding a public consultation on the Primary Care Strategy 
on the 11th September 2007.  This meeting will be held at Chestnuts Community 
Centre in St Ann’s Road and all are welcome.  Discussions and findings from this 
meeting will be presented to the PCT. 

A copy of the presentation given by the PPI Forum is attached for information. 

Christina Gradowski, Haringey PCT 
Christina Gradowski, Director of Corporate Services and Partnerships at Haringey 
PCT responded to number of issues which had been raised:

• The PCT is encouraging communities and organisations to become involved within 
the consultation process. A full programme of events has been published to notify 
where local people can get involved.  The PCT is also open to further suggestions 
as to where and when consultations may take place. 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
MONDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2007 

• All events are listed on the Haringey PCT website (www.haringey.nhs.uk). 

• Patients and public alike were encouraged to complete and return consultation 
questionnaire. 

• A full equalities impact assessment day will be held on 5th October 2007 at the 
Haringey  Irish Community Cultural Centre, Pretoria Road, Tottenham N17 8DX 

The Panel raised the following issues in response to the evidence received from 
all witnesses: 

1. There is a need for the PCT to provide further clarification as to how the Primary 
Care Strategy will redress health inequalities within Haringey. 

2. There is a need for the PCT to provide further clarification as to how those areas in 
Haringey that are currently ‘under-doctored’ will benefit from proposals set out in the 
strategy (i.e. how will the strategy encourage GPs and Nurses to work in north east 
Haringey). 

3. Whilst the concept of the super health centre/ polyclinic is a model which people 
may positively engage, there was a need to demonstrate how these facilities will 
address health needs and reduce health inequalities.  

4. There was concern that current plans for the location of super health centres 
(Lordship Lane & North Middlesex Hospital) did not represent additional service 
provision to help redress health inequalities in north east Haringey.  

5. There was a fundamental need for more detail to support the strategy particularly 
around the nature and level of services provided within proposed super health 
centres. 

6. Further clarification may be necessary from NHS London concerning the 
consultation process for the London NHS Strategy (A Framework for Action) and 
possible implications that this may have locally. 

7. The Panel would like more information about what other PCTs are doing in respect 
of primary care development and the NHS London review (Darzi).  

8. How will GPs be encouraged to work in super health centres? 

LC20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 

LC21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

This is at 7.00 p.m. on Tuesday 
[...]
r there is anything, which could be done to mitigate against or to 

remove any adverse impact or effects, or to further promote equality, social inclusion or 

community cohesion; 

5. Consulting those affected for their views and ideas; 

6. Deciding whether or in what way we will go ahead with the strategy; 

7. Deciding how we will monitor and review implementation of the strategy 

8. Writing up assessment and publishing it. 

Page 29Page 37



30

 

Rapid review  

It is proposed that this is undertaken by the following: 

• Christina Gradowski – Director of Corporate and Partnership Development 

• Vicky Hobart/Andy Beckingham – Public Health 

• Michele Daniels – Public Health – Head of Inequalities 

• Claire Wright – Children and Young People 

• Alex McTeare – Adults and Older People 

• Helena Pugh – LBH (older people) 

• Arvinda Gohill – lead for Hornsey Central/polyclinics implementation 

• PPI member (Maureen Dewar and Kelly Whiteside) 

• Sarah D’Souza/Gemma Hughes – Head of Strategy and Projects 

• Ingrid Bodkin – EIA project manager 

 

5. Governance arrangements 

It is proposed that we set up an Equalities Impact Assessment Steering Group– Christina 

Gradowski, Sarah D’Souza/Gemma Hughes, Michele Daniels and Vicky Hobart/Andy 

Beckingham to manage the process – with guidance/support and assistance from LBH 

Arlene Brown/Inno Amadi as required. This group to report up to the Commissioning 

Division Directors meeting with dotted line reporting to Equity and Diversity Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30Page 38



A
d
vi
so
r,
 E
li
za
b
e
th
 M
an
e
ro

D
ir
e
ct
or

L
on
d
on
 B
or
ou
gh
 o
f 
H
a
ri
ng
e
y
 

S
cr
ut
in
y
 R
e
vi
e
w
 

of
 t
h
e
 H
a
ri
ng
e
y
 P
ri
m
a
ry
 C
a
re

S
tr
a
te
gy

Minute Item 14Page 31Page 39



M
a
in
 P
ol
ic
y
 I
ss
ue
s 
&
 D
ri
ve
rs

•C
S
R

•P
ay
m
e
nt
 b
y 
R
e
su
lt
s

•Q
ua
li
ty
 a
nd
 O
ut
co
m
e
s 
F
ra
m
e
w
or
k

F
in
a
nc
e

•C
om

m
is
si
on
in
g

•P
ra
ct
ic
e
-b
as
e
d
 c
om

m
is
si
[...]

• Integrated management of long terms conditions (i.e. diabetes) will be 

provided through Lordship Lane. Social Care from Haringey is being 
brought in to the project development team to ensure that this aspect of 
care for the management of long term conditions can be catered for from 
the Lordship Lane site. 

 

Page 71



Scrutiny Review – Primary Care Strategy 
Site visits 

Page 4 of 6 

• London Ambulance Service has a stand-by point at Lordship Lane site, 
which may mean a quicker response in the area. 

 
• There is a hope to develop the ‘polyclinic’ hub and spoke model further in 

the North east of the Borough to ensure that services are carried further in 
to the areas where they are most needed.  Thus it was a possibility that 
further premises (spokes) within the Northumberland Park area will be 
developed which will extend service provision from Lordship Lane.  

 
• Service development at Lordship Lane will be incremental with no fixed 

plans for services to be provided from the site.  Collaboration will be the 
key to any service developments from the Centre with: LB Haringey 
(Social Care), NMH (acute sector) and of course other GP practices in the 
area. 

 
• Of significant concern to Members was the issue of improving the level 

and quality of GP services in North East Haringey (the other side of 
Tottenham High Road).  The High Road seems to be a real barrier to 
service provision beyond.  The PCT noted that there were limited 
opportunities/sites in the Northumberland Park area for health service 
development.  It was noted that the LB Haringey is a significant landowner 
in the area and further work may be needed to identify potential sites with 
the authority.   

 
• The PCT is in discussion with the Whittington Hospital about the provision 

of mobile X-Ray scanners.  Whilst Hornsey will have this potential, 
Lordship Lane will not in its current form given the lack of outside space.  
Other alternatives are being considered with the 
[...]

e
 w
ill
 b
e
 

co
lla
b
o
ra
ti
o
n
:

•
B
e
tw
e
e
n
 G
P
 l
e
d
 p
ri
m
a
ry
 c
a
re
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s 
a
n
d
 P
C
T
 l
e
d
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

se
rv
ic
e
s 
–
p
o
ss
ib
ly
 e
v
o
lv
in
g
 t
o
 f
o
rm

 a
n
 i
n
te
g
ra
te
d
 

m
u
lt
id
is
ci
p
lin
a
ry
 t
e
a
m
 

•
B
e
tw
e
e
n
 L
o
rd
sh
ip
 L
a
n
e
 a
n
d
 o
th
e
r 
lo
ca
l 
si
te
s 
(e
.g
. 
lo
ca
l 

p
ra
ct
ic
e
s;
 N
o
rt
h
 M
id
d
le
se
x
 H
o
sp
it
a
l)

•
B
e
tw
e
e
n
 h
e
a
lt
h
, 
so
ci
a
l 
ca
re
 a
n
d
 o
th
e
r 
se
rv
ic
e
s 
th
a
t 
e
ff
e
ct
 l
o
ca
l

p
e
o
p
le
s 
h
e
a
lt
h

•
B
e
tw
e
e
n
 t
h
e
 P
C
T
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 L
o
n
d
o
n
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 o
f 
H
a
ri
n
g
e
y
, 

e
sp
e
ci
a
lly
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 i
ss
u
e
s 
re
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 t
ra
n
sp
o
rt
 a
n
d
 f
u
tu
re
 

lo
ca
l 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
ts

Page 82


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (3/9/07)
	6 FEEDBACK FROM PANEL VISITS
	Lordship Lane Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Councillors Baker, Edge, Kober, Mallett (Chair) and Patel 

 
 

Apologies Councillor Peacock and Reid 
 

 
 

LC23. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

LC24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

LC25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (3/9/07)  
 
Agreed: The minutes of the meeting held 3rd September 2007 were approved. 
 

LC26. SUBMISSIONS TO THE PANEL  
 

• The panel received a written submission from Haringey Local Medical Committee.  
This is attached for information. 

 
• Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations (HAVCO) were 

unable to submit a report to the panel as intended.  Once their Well Being Theme 
Group had met a formal response to the Primary Care Strategy would be sent to 
Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust (HTPCT). 

 
• Haringey Racial Equality Council was unable to submit a report to the panel. 
 

LC27. FEEDBACK FROM PANEL VISITS  
 
A number of panel members fed back finding from their visits to three health care 
services in Newham (The Centre), Hounslow (Heart of Hounslow) and Haringey 
(Lordship Lane).  The main points from this panel discussion are summarised below: 
 
• The Panel indicated that the visits were useful as they provided a practical insight 

in to the development and operation of polyclinics.  
 
• Panel members noted some key strengths of the polyclinic model which included 

the potential for greater collaborative working between a range of health and social 
care services and the possibility of these services being located in areas of highest 
need.  

 
• A key point of learning from the visits was that the polyclinic model in itself did not 

bring harmonisation of primary care services or facilitate extended access from co-
located practices.  It was noted that, whilst a number of GP practices were working 
in the polyclinics that were visited, they did so independently of each other and that 
patient access to services remained unaltered. 

 
• The polyclinics were noted to be popular among staff as the developments had 

provided new and up to date facilities and equipment which had improved the level 
of care available to patients.  Although no patients were directly interviewed during 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2007 

 

the visits, staff reported that patients were also happy with the new facilities and 
services available at the polyclinic sites. 

 
• The Lordship Lane site at HTPCT was noted to be a designated site for a super 

health centre under the Primary Care Strategy.  It was noted that the existing 
building was commissioned before the strategy was devised and that there are 
plans to upgrade the building to a full polyclinic model. 

 
 

LC28. FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION EVENTS  
 
Panel members had participated in a number of consultation events hosted by 
HTPCT.  Members relayed some of the main issues to arise from discussions at 
public consultations they had visited. 
 
• There was a strong feeling expressed at some consultation events that there was 

gap between health needs and the design proposal for super health centres.  In 
particular, there was anxiety as to how the super health centre model would 
redress health inequalities.  More importantly, how services would be encouraged 
to operate from areas where they are most needed. 

 
• Transport was a major concern at the consultation events, where members of the 

public were anxious about the additional distance that they may have to travel to 
access services. 

 
• There was positive feedback from the public about the possible reduction in the 

number of single handed GPs that the Primary Care Strategy may address and the 
possible extension of services from new super health centre sites.  

 
• There were a number of questions at the consultation events concerning the 

provision of pharmacy services at the super health centres and the impact that this 
would have on local community pharmacy provision. 

 
• It was noted that HTPCT would develop the polyclinic model along two possible 

pathways: as large stand alone super health centres or as a ‘hub and spoke 
model’ working closely with a number of local GPs. 

 
• The public also desired further information about the nature and level of services 

available from the super health centres.   
 
 

LC29. HARINGEY PCT - FEEDBACK FROM PRIMARY CARE CONSULTATION  
 
Gerry Taylor, Acting Director for Strategic Commissioning and Christina Gradowski, 
Director of Corporate and Partnership Development gave evidence to then panel 
concerning the consultation process for the Primary Care Strategy.  A summary of the 
main issues discussed with the panel are highlighted below:  
 
Consultation Process 

• The TPCT described the range of events that had been undertaken as part of the 
consultation process for the Primary Care Strategy.  These included door drop of 
pamphlets, advertisements, presentations and leafleting in public areas.  
Consultation events are planned until mid November. 

 
• A number of emerging concerns were identified from the consultation which 

included: 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2007 

 

o Continuity of care: the ability of patients to see a GP of their choice within 
new super health centres; 

o Convenience of care: that patients preferred the convenience of small local 
practices; 

o Young people like the idea of large services as they may confer some 
anonymity, which is particularly beneficial in relation to services such as 
sexual health. 

 
• It is likely that further future consultations would take place at the micro level, as 

and when individual GP practices decide to move in to super health centre sites.  
Consultations, it was noted, would be undertaken by affected GP surgeries not the 
TPCT.  Morris House surgery was used to illustrate this process, where the 
surgery has undertaken a patient consultation ahead of its imminent transfer to 
Lordship Lane Health Centre. 

 
• The TPCT will produce a report based on the consultation findings which will go to 

the Board in November.  This will be a public document and will be accessible 
through the website.  Final documentation will go to the Board in January 2008.   

 
Transport 
 
• The cost, distance and green issues relating to the greater distance that patients 

may be expected to travel within the super health centre model were noted to be 
emerging issues within the consultation process. 

 
• Further transport planning was needed within the strategy for those with mobility 

problems given that there were noted to be existing problems with Dial-A-Ride, 
Taxi Credit scheme and the low take up of Freedom Passes for older people in the 
locality.  

 
• HTPCT reported that they had already started to look at transport issues and 

options with Transport for London (TfL).  Discussions have already taken place 
with neighbouring PCTs to present a more influential case to TfL.   

 
Remaining level of GP practices 
 
• The TPCT stated that the strategy would need to have a flexible approach in that it 

would not seek to transfer practices which offered good quality services and where 
there is the opportunity for physical redevelopment.  Thus in the case of Somerset 
Gardens, this practice would not automatically be incorporated in to the super 
health centre model as it is a successful practice and also has options for future 
building development.   

 
• The TPCT acknowledged that there is further work to be done with GPs locally to 

promote the rationale for change and of preferred future models of primary care 
provision.  

 
Variability of services 

• In respect of the ongoing variability in the nature and level of primary care services 
provided by GPs, the TPCT suggested that the further development of Practice 
based Commissioning may help reduce inequalities in general practice. As GPs 
will be working more closely together, it is expect that peer pressure will help 
reduce some of the service inequalities that patients experience. 

 
Panel Response 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2007 

 

• The panel fully acknowledged the time and effort that TPCT staff had contributed 
to the consultation process and were broadly satisfied at the number and variety of 
consultation events that had taken place.   

 
• Whilst the Panel had no issues about the manner of the consultation, their view 

was that the lack of specific detail in the strategy meant that it was unclear what 
the full implications of the strategy would be.  It was therefore difficult for people to 
make an informed response to the consultation.  

 
• The TPCT, were as yet, unable to provide a definitive answer as to how many GP 

practices would remain within the super health centre model of primary care.  Such 
a lack of detail within the Primary Care Strategy would illustrate how difficult it has 
been for the public and the panel to provide meaningful responses to the 
consultation.   

 
 

LC30. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

• Panel members were required to asses the Primary Care Strategy in the context of 
it representing a substantial variation in service. That is, the nature of services 
described in the strategy would be substantially different to that currently provided.  
Under statutory regulations this required that the panel assess whether the TPCT: 

o Had consulted Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
o Had conducted appropriate consultation and public involvement; 
o Had presented proposals in the interests of local health services. 

 
• The Panel felt that the TPCT had consulted satisfactorily with Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee.  Given the range and number of public events held, the panel was also 
of the view that the TCPT had provided sufficient opportunities for the public to 
engage with and participate in the strategy consultation process.  However, they 
were of the view that the consultation did not provide sufficient detail to allow the 
public to fully appraise the proposals or assess the likely implications of the 
planned changes contained within the Primary Care Strategy.    

 
• The Panel considered that the TPCT had presented a clear rationale for the need 

to modernise the model of primary care delivery in Haringey.  The model of 
primary care presented was felt to offer a number of significant benefits to patients 
in Haringey, most notably, extended primary care services and improved access to 
a broader range of health and social care services. 

 
• It was noted that the current distribution of primary care services was effectively 

unplanned.  The panel were therefore of the opinion that the TPCT should adopt a 
planned approach to the future structure and location of primary care services.  In 
particular, measures needed to be taken to ensure that general practices were 
located where the need was greatest and in a manner that addressed health 
inequalities.  GPs should be ‘selectively incentivise’  to relocate to super health 
centres.   

 
• The Panel requested that the TPCT provide further information on the proposed 

locations of super health centres and how these ‘hubs’ will operate and interact 
with remaining  general practice ‘spokes’. In addition, further information should be 
provided on the anticipated number of general practices that will remain within the 
super health centre model of primary health care. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2007 

 

• The Panel had a number of reservations about the financial framework to support 
the development of the Primary Care Strategy.  Whilst it was clear that resources 
would be released through the centralisation of GPs in super health centres and 
through commissioning of secondary care services to be provided in primary care, 
these would only yield additional revenue in the medium to long term.   The Panel 
thus considered that a more detailed financial plan needed to be produced for the 
Primary Care Strategy. 

 
• The panel could not conclude at this stage that the principles and objectives of the 

Primary Care Strategy will be fulfilled through plans or documentation currently 
submitted.   

 
• That Panel requested that Haringey TPCT should ensure that Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee are kept informed of future developments with the Primary 
Care Strategy.  

 
Agreed: 
1. That the above views be communicated to Haringey TPCT as an Overview & 
Scrutiny response to the Primary Care Strategy. 
 
2. That the TPCT be requested to respond to the issues highlighted in the 
Scrutiny Review Panel’s response. 
 
 
 

LC31. REPORTING  
 
Response to be drafted to Haringey TPCT. 
 
 

Cllr Antonia Mallett 
 
Chair 
 

 


